

TENDER REGISTER

Tender No.		023-5	Tender	SUPPLY	TWO 6X4 TIP TRUCKS
D: (1 : (/P330244	Title		
Brief description of goods or services	Supply Two 6x4 Tip Trucks				
required:					
Particulars of the	Budget 2022/2023 & Delegation				
decision to invite					
tenders:					
Advertisement	WALGA eQuote				
Details (attach copy					
of advertisement):	24 O . I . 2022 7 00 AWST				
Closing Date and Time:	31 October 2022, 7:00pm AWST				
Opening Date and Time:	N/A (WALGA eQuote)				
Opened in the	NAME:			SIGNATURE:	
presence of:	N/A				
Tenderers' Name					
UD Trucks					
Tender awarded by:		DATE OF COUNCIL MEETING			COUNCIL MINUTE NO.
Council Decision		23 Novemb	ber 2022		1122.139
Name of Successful	UD Trucks				
Tenderer(s):		OD Trucks	,		
Amount of Successful		\$ 264,513	excl. GST		
Tender(s):					



Shire of Gnowangerup

Request for:

RFT20023-5 Supply Two 6x4 Tip Trucks

VP reference Number: VP330244

Buyer reference Number: RFT2023-5

Opens 10/Oct/22 : Closes 31/Oct/22 07:00 PM AUS Eastern Daylight Time

Cut-off date for supplier queries: Monday 31/Oct/22 07:00 PM AUS Eastern Daylight Time

To be eligible for consideration, you must finalize and submit your response online via VendorPanel before the 31/Oct/22 07:00 PM AUS Eastern Daylight Time.

The buyer has attached 1 document to this request. You can find it in this zip file under '/RFXDocs/'

https://www.vendorpanel.com.au

Gnowangerup Shire – A progressive, inclusive and prosperous community built on opportunity

11.4 REQUEST FOR TENDER 2023-5 TIP TRUCKS APPROVAL

Location:

Gnowangerup Depot

Date of Report:

10 November 2022

Business Unit:

Infrastructure

Author:

Geoff Carberry - Asset & Waste Management Coordinator

Responsible Officer:

Geoff Carberry - Asset & Waste Management Coordinator

Disclosure of Interest:

Nil

ATTACHMENTS

• RFT2023-5 – Tender submitted by UD Trucks (Confidential)

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To obtain Council approval to accept the submitted tender for the replacement of two tip trucks as per the 2022/2023 Plant Replacement Program.

BACKGROUND

The Shire's 2022/2023 Plant Replacement Program allows for the purchase of two new tip trucks at a budgeted purchase cost of \$315,000 each with the two plant items below budgeted for as disposal/trade at a value of \$55,000 each.

Plant No. P2056 - 2013 Iveco Stralis AD500 - GN.0014

Plant No. P2081 - 2013 Iveco Stralis AD500 - GN.0044

Request for Tender RFT2023-5 was advertised using the WALGA EQuotes system with the request being sent to fleet suppliers on the WALGA Preferred Supplier Panel.

RFT2023-5 provided for two options for quotation being either Cab/Chassis or Cab/Chassis with two-way tipping bowl.

COMMENTS

At the close of the Tender period, some suppliers did not provide a response, six suppliers declined, and one compliant Tender was received.

One tender was received by email after the closing date and is therefore invalid.

The compliant Tender received prior to close was from UD Trucks who are a division of Volvo Group Australia.

At the time of providing the RFT, UD Trucks did not have an interest in providing a trade in on the Shire's existing Iveco Tip Trucks. It is proposed that if Council endorses the Officer's Recommendation, the best way to dispose of the Shire's two current Iveco trucks will be reviewed.

Option 1 - \$264,513 GST Exclusive Per Unit

UD GW26 460 6x4 complete with 2 Way Tipper Body from TL Engineering

Gnowangerup Shire – A progressive, inclusive and prosperous community built on opportunity

Option 2 - \$261,513 GST Exclusive Per Unit

UD GW26 460 6x4 Cab/Chassis

The offered units fully comply with the required specification in the tender request.

The Supplier has indicated that one unit may be available for immediate delivery but delivery date for the second unit is scheduled as August 2023. This falls outside of the current financial year and will require a budget carryover.

Staff have liaised with other suppliers and almost all have indicated an 8 to 12 months delay minimum with some suppliers indicating delays of up to two years.

CONSULTATION

Consultation has occurred with the Shire Mechanic, Manager of Works, Leading Hand Construction and Leading Hand Drainage.

LEGAL AND STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS

Local Government Regulations

Division 2 — Tenders for providing goods or services (s. 3.57)

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

RFT2023-5 and this report complies with the Shire's procurement policy

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The adopted budget allows for a purchase cost of \$315,000 for each new truck. If the Officer's Recommendation is endorsed, a saving of \$50,487 per unit applies.

As there is no proposal for the disposal of the two Iveco trucks, the reduction in budgeted revenue of \$55,000 per unit will need to be considered.

Once delivery dates are confirmed, the disposal of the truck/s will commence, and staff will review the market to determine the best disposal method for achieving the highest value.

STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS

Nil. This report adheres to the Shire's adopted Plant Replacement Program.

STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT CONSIDERATIONS

Meeting the objectives of Council adopted Asset Management Plans are a recognised strategic risk management tool.

IMPACT ON CAPACITY

The new truck will bring the current fleet operational capability to a higher standard.

CONCLUSION

Staff believe the offered units for option 1 will be suitable for the intended purpose.

VOTING REQUIREMENTS

Absolute majority

Gnowangerup Shire – A progressive, inclusive and prosperous community built on opportunity

COUNCIL RESOLUTION

Moved: Cr R Kiddle

Seconded: Cr S Hmeljak

1122.139 That Council

- 1. Accepts the Tender submitted by UD Trucks for RFT2023-5 Tip Trucks x Two to supply two 6 x 4 UD GW26 460 6x4 complete with 2 Way Tipper Body from TL Engineering at a cost of \$264,513 GST exclusive, per unit.
- 2. Considers the carryover of funds as part of the budget deliberations for the 2023/2024 Draft Annual Budget should delivery not occur in the 2022/2023 financial year.
- 3. Directs the CEO to provide a further report to the Council once confirmation regarding the delivery of the vehicles has been made so a decision regarding the best method of disposal of the existing vehicles can be determined.

CARRIED BY ABSOLUTE MAJORITY: 7/0